December 31, 2023 and 2022, foreign exchange gain (loss) (including realized and
unrealized portions) amounted to $75,490 thousand and $65,528 thousand, respectively.

(iv) Interest rate risk

Please refer to the notes on liquidity risk management for Group’s interest rate exposure to its
financial assets and liabilities.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the risk exposure in interest rates on the
derivative and non-derivative financial instruments on the reporting date.

Regarding liabilities with variable interest rates, the analysis is based on the assumption that
the amount of liabilities outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding throughout the year.

If the interest rate increases or decreases by 1%, the Group’s income before tax will decrease
or increase by $237,204 thousand and $193,317 thousand for the years ended December 31,
2023 and 2022, respectively, with all other variable factors remain constant. This is mainly due
to the Group’s borrowing at variable rates.

(v) Other market price risk

The sensitivity analyses for the changes in the securities price at the reporting date were
performed using the same basis for the profit and loss as illustrated below:

For the years ended December 31

2023 2022

Price of securities at
the reporting date

 Other
comprehensive

Income after tax Net Income

 Other
comprehensive

Income after tax Net Income

Increase 1% $ 33,716 10,689 19,843 10,689

Decrease 1% $ (33,716) (10,689) (19,843) (10,689)

(Continued)

66

CONTINENTAL HOLDINGS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(vi) Fair value of financial instruments

1) Categories and fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amount and fair value of the Group’ s financial assets and liabilities,
including the information on fair value hierarchy were as follows; however, except as
described in the following paragraphs, for financial instruments not measured at fair
value whose carrying amount is reasonably close to the fair value, and lease liabilities,
disclosure of fair value information is not required :

[…]

31, 2023 and 2022 were
17.17 and 16.38,
respectively)

‧ Market illiquidity discount
(December 31, 2023 and
2022 were 75%)

‧ The higher multiplier of
price-to-earnings ratio,
the higher the fair value.

‧ The higher market
illiquidity discount, the
lower the fair value.

Financial assets at
fair value through
other comprehensive
income-equity
investments without
an active market

Income Method ‧ The growth rate of earnings-
per-share (December 31,
2023 and 2022 were 0%)

‧ Weighted average cost of
capital (December 31, 2023
and 2022  were 5%)

‧ The higher the growth
rate of earnings-per-
share, the higher the fair
value.

‧ The higher weighted
average cost of capital ,
the lower the fair value.

6) Fair value measurements in level 3 - sensitivity analysis of reasonable possible
alternative assumptions

The valuation for Level 3 financial instruments is reasonable. However, the result may
change if applying different evaluation model or parameter. For fair value measurements
in level 3, changing one or more assumptions would have the following effects:

Change Profit or loss
Other comprehensive

income

Input
 up or
down

Favorable
change

Unfavorable
change

Favorable
change

Unfavorable
change

December 31, 2023

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

Equity instruments without an
active market

Return on equity 1% $ 2,956 (2,941) - -

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

Equity instruments without an
active market

Market liquidity
discount

5% $ - - 46,718 (46,718)

Equity instruments without an
active market

Weighted average
cost of capital

1% $ - - 164 (155)

December 31, 2022

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

Equity instruments without
an active market

Return on equity 1% $ 3,239 (3,221) - -

(Continued)

69

CONTINENTAL HOLDINGS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Change Profit or loss
Other comprehensive

income

Input
 up or
down

Favorable
change

Unfavorable
change

Favorable
change

Unfavorable
change

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

Equity instruments without an
active market

Market liquidity
discount

5% $ - - 43,865 (43,865)

Equity instruments without an
active market

Weighted average
cost of capital

1% $ - - 133 (126)

The favorable and unfavorable effects represent the changes in fair value, and fair value